

For Opinion See [2006 WL 3230162](#), [445 F.Supp.2d 400](#), [2006 WL 453215](#), [414 F.Supp.2d 469](#)

United States District Court, S.D. New York.

M.K.B., O.P., L.W., M.A., Marieme Diongue, M.E., P.E., Anna Fedosenko, A.I., L.A.M., L.M., Denise Thomas, and J.Z., on their own behalf, and on behalf of their minor children and all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,

v.

Verna EGGLESTON, as Commissioner of the New York City Human Resources Administration, Robert Doar, as Commissioner of the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance, and Antonia C. Novello, as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, Defendants.

NO. 05 Civ. 10446 (JSR) (ECF CASE).

May 19, 2006.

Plaintiffs' Post-Hearing Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of Motions for Preliminary Injunction and Class Certification

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ... 1

POINT I LIABILITY OF THE CITY DEFENDANT UNDER MONELL HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED ... 1

A. HRA Had Ample Notice Of The Need For Corrective Action ... 2

B. HRA Was Deliberately Indifferent To The Need For Additional Training ... 4

C. The City Is Not Absolved Of Liability Because It Acted At The Direction Of The State ... 8

POINT II LIABILITY OF THE STATE DEFENDANT UNDER [42 U.S.C. § 1983](#) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED ... 10

A. Erroneous Training Materials ... 11

B. The "Second Date" Problem In WMS ... 12

C. Multi-Suffix Cases ... 14

D. The Court's February 16, 2006 Order Against the State Should Not Be Vacated ... 15

1. The State's corrective actions were in no realistic sense "voluntary." ... 15

2. Unilateral actions by a party to comply with an order or judgment do not war-

rant vacatur of the order or judgment ... 16

POINT III THE COURT SHOULD ORDER ADDITIONAL RELIEF AGAINST THE CITY AND STATE DEFENDANTS ... 18

A. Additional Relief Is Warranted Against the State Defendants ... 19

1. Single-date problem in WMS/green card holders of less than five years ... 19

2. Instructions on opening cases in WMS, particularly multi-suffix cases ... 20

3. Social Security numbers for applicants for federal benefits ... 21

4. Training on federal Medicaid ... 22

B. Additional Relief Is Warranted Against the City Defendant ... 22

1. Social Security number requirements ... 22

2. Eligibility for benefits of battered qualified aliens and persons who are PRUCOL ... 24

3. Green card holders who have had their green cards for less than five years ... 24

4. Training on opening cases for alien in WMS ... 25

5. Issuance of notices ... 25

6. Cases not handled by liaisons ... 26

7. POS revisions ... 27

POINT IV GALINA RYBALKO'S APPLICATION TO INTERVENE SHOULD BE GRANTED ... 27

POINT V THE PROPOSED PLAINTIFF CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED ... 29

CONCLUS ... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

[Amnesty America v. Town of West Hartford, 361 F.3d 113 \(2d Cir. 2004\)](#) ... 6

[Blackwelder v. Safnauer, 866 F.2d 548 \(2d Cir. 1989\)](#) ... 18

[Brownley v. Doar, 11 Misc. 3d 615, 811 N.Y.S.2d 894 \(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2006\)](#) ... 14

[City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 \(1989\)](#) ... 5

Col. [River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 \(1976\)](#) ... 14

[D.D. v. New York City Bd. of Educ., No. Civ-03-2489, 2004 WL 633222 \(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004\)](#) ... 30

[Fay v. Noia, 372 U.S. 391 \(1963\)](#) ... 16

[Forsyth v. Kleindienst, 599 F.2d 1203 \(3d Cir. 1979\)](#) ... 9

[German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp., 885 F. Supp. 537 \(S.D.N.Y.1995\), clarified 896 F. Supp. 1385 \(S.D.N.Y. 1995\)](#) ... 29, 30

[Haley v. Pataki, 60 F.3d 137 \(2d Cir. 1995\)](#) ... 17

[Henry v. Gross, 803 F.2d 757 \(2d Cir. 1986\)](#) ... 10

[Housing Works, Inc. v. City of New York, 203 F.3d 176 \(2d Cir. 2000\)](#) ... 17

[Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp., 510 U.S. 27 \(1993\)](#) ... 18

[Jeffes v. Barnes, 208 F.3d 49 \(2d Cir. 2000\), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 813 \(2000\)](#) ... 5

[Jiggetts v. Dowling, 261 A.D.2d 144, 689 N.Y.S.2d 482 \(1st Dep't 1999\)](#) ... 13

[Kapps v. Wing, 404 F.3d 105 \(2d Cir. 2005\)](#) ... 10

[Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 \(1976\)](#) ... 10

[McNeill v. New York City Housing Auth., 719 F. Supp. 233 \(S.D.N.Y.1989\)](#) ... 30

[McVay v Wing, 303 A.D.2d 727, 758 N.Y.S.2d 88 \(2d Dep't 2003\)](#) ... 14

[Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co. v. Yanakas, 11 F.3d 381 \(2d Cir. 1993\)](#) ... 18

[Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 \(1978\)](#) ... 1, 9

[Morel v. Giuliani, 927 F. Supp. 622 \(S.D.N.Y. 1995\)](#) ... 30

[Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 \(1986\)](#) ... 5

[Raysor v. Port Auth., 768 F.2d 34 \(2d Cir. 1985\), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1027 \(1986\)](#) ... 8, 9

[Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 \(2d Cir. 1993\)](#) ... 28, 30

[Sanders v. United States, 373 U.S. 1 \(1963\)](#) ... 16

[Shubrick v. Wing, 303 A.D.2d 744, 757 N.Y.S.2d 450 \(2d Dep't 2003\)](#) ... 14

[Thaddeus-X v. Blatter, 175 F.3d 378 \(6th Cir. 1999\)](#) ... 8, 9

[U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship, 513 U.S. 18 \(1994\)](#) ... 16, 17, 18

United States v. Doe ([In re Grand Jury Investigation](#)), 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005)
... 17, 18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

N.Y. Comp. R. & Regs. 18 § 370.4(b)(2)(i) (2006) ... 13

[N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 158\(1\)\(g\)](#) ... 13

[N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 159\(5\)](#) ... 13

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) ... 8, 9
